
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 16 February 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Teesdale House, Barnard Castle 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 6/2010/0410/DM - Hilton Moor Lane, Evenwood Gate  (Pages 7 - 
16) 

  Erection of agricultural worker’s bungalow 
 

 b) 6/2011/0172/DM - Thorpe Farm, Greta Bridge, Barnard Castle  
(Pages 17 - 30) 

  Change of use of land for the siting of touring caravans, static 
caravans and camping pods, retention of timber construction 
building for use as site office, change of use of piggy parlour to 
amenity block together with landscaping, access and associated 
works  
 

 c) 6/2011/0370/DM - The Witham Hall, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard 
Castle  (Pages 31 - 46) 

  Refurbishments and internal alterations to existing buildings. 
Proposed new link building extension and remodelling to library. 
Construction of new store and refuse store including landscaping 
works 
 

 d) 7/2011/0507/DM - Former Thrislington Partitions Building, 
Durham Way South, Aycliffe Industrial Park, Newton Aycliffe  
(Pages 47 - 58) 

  Change of use from industrial to indoor sport and leisure 
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 



 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 February 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 January 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Wilkes (substitute for A Hopgood) 
and J Blakey (substitute for M Williams) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, P Gittins, A Hopgood,  
P Taylor and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

 A Inch – Principal Planning Officer  
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Guskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Principal Highways Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2011/0488/DM - Old Park Hall Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor 

New Farm Workers Cottage 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. A site visit had been held that day and Members were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Members were advised that since the report had been submitted a further letter had 
been received from Spennymoor Town Council confirming that they had no 
objections to the proposal. 
 
Councillor K Thompson, local Member spoke in support of the application. He 
stated that the applicants’ farm was sustainable and environmentally friendly and 
had expanded to over 500 acres in size. The additional dwelling was essential for 
the operation of their business, ensuring that a farm wor
[...]
 
 
Mr Taylor, the applicants’ agent stated that the dwelling was for Mr and Mrs 
Gilson’s son who had started work on the farm 10 years ago, and that there was 
clearly a functional need for the additional dwelling. The farm had expanded 
substantially in order to remain competitive and at least 2 farm workers were 
required for a farm of this size.   The existing farmhouse was Grade II listed and 
therefore conversion of that building was not an option. The proposed dwelling was 
considered acceptable in design terms and would ensure the farm’s future financial 
viability and security.  
 
Mrs Gilson stated that the farm would be unable to expand and remain competitive 
without her son living on site. 2 people were required on the farm 24 hours a day to 

Page 2



look after the stock. With regard to the rented bungalow referred to by Mr 
Edmenson, this property did not belong to the farm and was part of Auckland 
Estate.   
 
In responding to the comments made the Principal Planning Officer referred to the 
further correspondence from Spennymoor Town Council. The letter did not specify 
their support, but stated that the Town Council had been asked to write on behalf of 
the local Members who had expressed their support to the proposals. The Officer 
again highlighted the existence of other accommodation in the local area, and that if 
the dwelling were to be allowed, there would still not be two persons on the same 
part of the site for supervision purposes. 
 
In deliberating the application Members were advised that the key issue for 
consideration was whether or not there was a functional need for the dwelling which 
would be located in open countryside and situated a considerable distance from the 
existing farmhouse. 
 
Some Members were of the view that the application constituted development in the 
open countryside and to erect a further dwelling in this location appeared to be in 
conflict with the farm’s principles of operating in a sustainable and environmentally 
friendly way. In addition there was alternative housing available nearby within the 
existing local housing market which would not place onerous demands on the 
applicants’ son in terms of travelling to the site. 
 
Other Members of the Committee considered that for a farm of this size it would be 
unacceptable to expect the son, as a key farm worker, to live off-site. Farm theft 
was an issue and it was essential that key workers were on-site to respond to 
emergencies. However it was suggested that if the application was approved a 
condition be included to ensure that the dwelling was for occupation by agricultural 
workers only. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(i) the application be conditionally approved  
 

(ii) Officers be authorised to formulate appropriate conditions in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee; such conditions to 
include the following:- 

 
‘The occupation of the dwelling house hereby approved shall be limited to 
a person solely or mainly employed, or last employed at Old Park Hall 
Farm in agriculture (as defined by Section 336 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any 
resident dependents.’ 

 
The reason for conditional approval was expressed to be that there was adequate 
justification in terms of identified functional need, in accordance with PPS7.  
 

Page 3



3b 3/2011/0234 - Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham 
Formation of Fishing Pond and New Access Track 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. He advised that the wording of condition 5 regarding the 
height of vegetation was to be amended. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 5 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘Prior to the fishing lake hereby approved being brought into use, vegetation upon 
all parts of the northern A689 highway verge, for a distance of 160m east of the 
A689 farm junction shall be reduced to a height of no greater than one metre above 
the level of the adjacent A689 carriageway and shall be maintained at a height of 
no greater than 1m above the level of the adjacent A690 carriageway during the 
period in which the development hereby approved is in use.’ 
 
3c 3/2010/0333 - Westgate Filling Station, Westgate  

Re-submission of 3/2009/0459 – 2 no. two bedroom apartments and 2 
no. two – three bedroom duplexes 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth stated that local residents were not against the principle of 
development on the site but considered that the proposed building was out of 
character with other properties in Westgate. In addition 6 car parking spaces were 
not enough for the number of units proposed. He asked that Members visit the site 
before making a decision. 
 
In deliberating the application Members discussed density of the site, the provision 
of an on-site recreation area and surface water drainage. Members also discussed 
the merits of visiting the site but concluded that a decision could be made on the 
photographs and information provided by the Officer as part of his presentation.  
 
In response to Members comments the Principal Planning Officer stated that other 
than the dormer windows which were small in scale and did not dominate the roof 
area, the design of the building was typical of other dwellings in the vicinity. The 
scale of the development was considered reasonable, and made good use of the 
site. He advised that surface water drainage would not be an issue as the majority
[...]
. In particular, Annex A sets out the 
detailed tests against which applications for isolated new dwelling should be 
assessed. Elements of this advice have been revoked and replaced by alternate 
guidance in PPS4. 

 
8. The draft National Planning Policy Framework sets out a presumption in favour of 

sustainable development to encourage economic growth and to achieve 
sustainable development. 

REGIONAL PLANNING POLICY  

 
9. The North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 

2008, sets out the broad spatial development strategy for the North East region 
for the period of 2004 to 2021. In July 2010, however, the Local Government 
Secretary signalled his intention to revoke Regional Spatial Strategies with 
immediate effect, and that this was to be treated as a material consideration in 
subsequent planning decisions. This was successfully challenged in the High 
Court in November 2010, thus for the moment reinstating the RSS. However, it 
remains the Government’s intention to abolish Regional Spatial Strategies when 
Orders have been made under section 109 of the Localism Act 2011, and weight 
can be attached to this intention. 

 
10. The RSS sets out the region's housing provision and the priorities in economic 

development, retail growth, transport investment, the environment, minerals and 
waste treatment and disposal.  Some policies have an end date of 2021 but the 
overall vision, strategy, and general policies will guide development over a longer 
timescale. The following policies are considered relevant:  

 
11. Policy 2 (Sustainable development) requires new development proposals to meet 

the aim of promoting sustainable patterns of development. 

Page 8



 

 

 
12. Policy 4 (The sequential approach to development) requires a sequential 

approach to the identification of land for development. 
 

13. Policy 7 (Connectivity and accessibility) planning proposals should seek to 
improve and enhance the sustainable inter
[...]
 height of about 3 
metres.  Again, their details could be reserved by way of condition. 

 
5. The application is reported to committee as the proposals constitute major 

development. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 

6. There is a comprehensive planning history associated with Thorpe Farm. 
Significant applications include: planning permission being granted for the use of 
woodland and fields to form a chalet development (2010/0108), conversion and 
new buildings to form 14 holiday cottages (2009/0178), the change of use to a 
touring caravan park (2008/0484), and the change of use of buildings and 
erection of new buildings for workshops, farm shop and tea rooms (2008/0453).  

 
7. Other planning permissions have been granted for extensions and alterations to 

buildings, creation of butchers shop and bird of prey centre, antiques centre, and 
maize maze.  

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY 

 
8. Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1): Delivering Sustainable Development sets 

out the Government’s overarching planning policies on the delivery of sustainable 
development through the planning System. 

9. Planning Policy Statement 4 (PPS4): Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth 
sets out planning policies for economic development which should be taken into 
account alongside other relevant statements of national planning policy. 

 
10. Planning Policy Statement 5 (PPS5): Planning for the Historic Environment sets 

out planning policies on the conservation of the historic environment. 
 

11. Planning Policy Statement 7 (PPS7): Sustainable Development in Rural Areas 
sets out the national policies specific to planning in rural areas.  

 
12. Good Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism: Sets out the national guidance on 

applications and documents related to the tourism industry.  
 

13. The draft National Planning Policy Framework sets out a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development to encourage economic growth and to achieve 
sustainable development. 

R
[...]
ion  
Public consultation response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
 

   Planning Services 

Change of use of land for the siting of touring 
caravans, static caravans & camping pods, 
retention of timber construction building for 
use as site office, change of use of piggy 
parlour to amenity block together with 

landscaping, access & associated works at 
Thorpe Farm, Greta Bridge, Barnard 

Castle (6/2011/0172/DM) 
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary 

Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  16 February 2012 Scale   1:3500 
 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2011/0370/DM 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

Refurbishments and internal alterations to existing 
buildings. Proposed new link building extension and 
remodelling to library. Construction of new store and 
refuse store including landscaping works. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Trustees of Witham and Durham County Council 

SITE ADDRESS: The Witham Hall, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard Castle, 
County Durham, DL12 8LY 

ELECTORAL DIVISION:  

CASE OFFICER: Chris Baxter 
03000 263944 
chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 

1. The application site comprises of The Witham Hall building, the theatre/music 
hall building and the library building located at 3 Horsemarket in Barnard Castle. 
Witham Hall is a Grade II listed building and dates back to 1846. Witham Hall 
and the associated theatre/music hall building is a community facility which offers 
educational and social activities and events for all ages and serves people from 
all of the rural district of Teesdale. The library building which dates fro
[...]
on of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with 
policies GD1, BENV1 and BENV4 of the Teesdale Local Plan. 

 
7. Prior to the commencement of the development details of the surface treatment 

and construction of all hardsurfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local planning authority.  The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with 
policies GD1, BENV1 and BENV4 of the Teesdale Local Plan. 

 
8. No development shall take place unless in accordance with the mitigation detail 

within the protected species report ‘Bat Method Statement Document 2: The 
Witham Buildings and Library, Hall Lane, Barnard Castle’ by Barrett 
Environmental Ltd dated September 2011; including, but not restricted to the 
acquisition of Natural England bat license prior to works commencing on site; 
sensitive timing of destructive works to avoid hibernation season; hand search of 
roof structures by licensed bat worker immediately prior to roofing works 
commencing; supervised hand removal of roof material in vicinity of chimneys; 
installation of 1no. Schwegler 1WQ roost to south side of south chimney; 
restoration of confirmed roost sites and access points/routes once roof covering 
is replaced; and following strict timetable detailed in Section F of the report.   

 
Reason: To conserve protected species and their habitat in accordance with 
Planning Policy Statement 9. 

 
9. Before the development hereby approved is commenced a footway link from the 

north entrance to the footway at Star Yard shall be constructed in accordance 
with details which shall first be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The footway shall there
[...]
g and future occupiers of neighbouring properties would not 
be adversely affected. The proposal would not have a detrimental impact on 
protected species or their habitats. The development would also deliver improved 
community and social facilities within Barnard Castle which would be to the 
benefit of local residents and the wider community of Teesdale.  

 
3. The observations which have been received by a neighbouring resident have 

been given due consideration, however the issues raised do not provide 
sufficient justification for refusal of this application. On balance the scheme is 
considered to be acceptable. The proposals are considered to accord with both 
local and national planning policies, and would constitute an acceptable form of 
development subject to conditions. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Design and Access Statement 
− Bat Survey Report 
− Planning Policy Statements: 1, 5, and 9. 
− Draft National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 43



 

 

− North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 
− Teesdale District Local Plan 
− Circular 06/2005 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  

Page 44



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 45



 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Refurbishments and internal alterations to 
existing buildings. Proposed new link building 

extension and remodelling to library. 
Construction of new store and refuse store 
including landscaping works at The Witham 
Hall, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard Castle, County 

Durham, DL12 8LY 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 

to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date 16
th

 February 2012 Scale   1:1250 

 

 

 

Page 46



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPL
[...]
able to accommodate the proposed sport 
and leisure facility with little or no detrimental impact on the adjacent public highway. 
The 40 no. car parking spaces, 5 no. disabled persons car parking spaces and 5 no. 
cycle parking spaces would be deemed to be an acceptable level of provision for a 
facility of this size. 

 

Page 49



 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES: 
 

25. The Pollution Control Team has no adverse comments to make on the proposals. 
 

26. The Planning Policy Section notes that the sequential test that has been carried out 
identifying that no other alternative buildings / sites are currently available to meet 
the functional requirements of this particular proposal. Regarding local economy and 
health benefits the proposal would provide a service which appears to be poorly 
represented elsewhere across the town therefore potential benefits from the scheme 
are significant and similar town centre enterprises would not be impacted. 

 
PUBLIC RESPONSES: 
 

27. The application has been advertised by way of both press and site notices and by 
letter to surrounding industrial units. No comments have been received.  

 
APPLICANTS STATEMENT:  
 

28. The proposed development fully satisfies the sequential test in PPS4 Policy EC15. 
No alternative sites or premises in these centres are available, suitable and viable for 
the size and type of small leisure unit proposed. The vacant premises that are 
available in the centres could not accommodate the scale of development proposed 
in this scheme on one level as required.  

 
29. There would not be an adverse impact on the viability and vitality of the town centre 

or the local centres. The scale of the development proposed is appropriate to the 
catchment area and to the particular site requirements.  

 
The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is 

available for inspection on the application file. 

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT 
[...]
posal would provide a range of leisure facilities which are not currently 

available to residents within this area.  
 

55. Whilst there are some reservations regarding the sustainability credentials of the 
scheme, these reservations are on balance outweighed by the job creation and 
economic benefits the development could potentially bring to the area. It is 
considered that the implementation of a robust Green Travel Plan would help to 
improve accessibility to the site by encouraging visitors and staff to utilise a variety of 
modes of transport rather than relying upon the private car.  

 
56. Bearing in mind the large number of vacant units on the Aycliffe Industrial Park the 

proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the future employment capabilities 
of the Industrial Park, and the proposal does offer the potential to create a number of 
employment opportunities with more in the future if the proposed use is successful.  

 
57. It is considered that the proposal is a departure from Local Plan policies IB1, IB2 and 

IB6 as a non-industrial use within a defined industrial estate, however, the proposal 
accords with Policies S1, D1, D3 of the Local Plan and the more up to date Policies 
EC10, EC11, EC13, EC15, EC16 and EC17 of PPS4 and Policies 2, 24, 27 and 54 
of the Regional Spatial Strategy, and therefore, on balance, is considered to be 
acceptable.  

 
58. Approval of the application is therefore recommended, however, in accordance with 

section 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (Direction) England 2009, 
the application represents defined ‘development outside town centres’ exceeding 
5000sqm, and as such the application must be referred to the Secretary of State. 

Page 54



 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members be MINDED TO APPROVE the application subject to referral of the 
application to the Secretary of State through the National Planning Casework Unit; and, in 
the event that the application is not called in by the Secre
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2012
	3a 6/2010/0410/DM - Hilton Moor Lane, Evenwood Gate
	3b 6/2011/0172/DM - Thorpe Farm, Greta Bridge, Barnard Castle
	3c 6/2011/0370/DM - The Witham Hall, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard Castle
	3d 7/2011/0507/DM - Former Thrislington Partitions Building, Durham Way South, Aycliffe Industrial Park, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Barnard Castle on Thursday 16 February 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, A Hopgood, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dixon, D Boyes and J 
Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
S Teasdale – Planning Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2012  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 6/2010/0410/DM - Hilton Moor Lane, Evenwood Gate  

Erection of Agricultural Workers Bungalow 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. A site visit had been held that day and Members were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor S Hugill addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. He 
explained that security was a problem for the family as there had been a number of 



thefts from the farm. The Police had recommended a number of preventative 
measures as detailed in the report. At their advice palisade fencing had been 
erected but this had not proved to be an effective deterrent. A further suggestion 
was the installation of an alarm system, however this would not be of any use as 
the nearest property was around a mile away. He pointed out that the Police had 
observed that a dwelling on site would be a deterrent to criminal activity. 
 
The farm supported two families managing nearly 400 acres of land. Mr Lee wanted 
to secure as much land as possible to ensure that the farm was a viable enterprise 
to support him and his family in the future. At least 2.3 agricultural workers were 
required to support a farm of this size which may lead to the creation of local 
employment in the future. 
  
The proposals would allow livestock to be kept in the agricultural building located 
next to the application site and would ensure an on-site presence in case of 
emergencies. Security problems were exacerbated during the summer months 
when livestock was kept outside, particularly as the land was adjacent to Hilton 
Moor Lane which offered easy access to the site. 
 
Councillor Charlton spoke in support of the application and commented at the 
length of time that it had taken for the application to be submitted to the Committee. 
In order to manage livestock it was necessary for a worker to be on-site at all times. 
Mr Lee’s farm was well-managed and he was an integral part of the community, 
keeping the local roads free of ice and snow in the winter months. Rural crime was 
a problem and expensive equipment and livestock had been stolen. She 
considered that the proposed dwelling would not be detrimental in an area where 
there was already a derelict public house. Whilst it would be located in open 
countryside the bungalow would not be obtrusive, and was necessary to support 
the applicant’s business. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the comments made and to questions 
from Members. In terms of the length of time taken for the application to reach 
Committee he advised that it had been necessary to seek additional information to 
that submitted with the application to allow detailed consideration of all relevant 
issues. 
  
He continued that the submissions made focused on security and this was not a 
reason in itself to justify planning permission being granted, in accordance with the 
tests set out in Annex A of PPS7. The risk of theft could occur irrespective of 
whether there was a property on site or not. The Police had suggested a number of 
crime prevention measures but not all of these had been implemented by the 
applicant.  He continued that a key test was the availability of other properties in the 
area that were suitable for occupation. The report demonstrated that there were 
existing properties for sale and to rent which were appropriate and available in 
close proximity to the application site, and which were also closer than the existing 
farmhouse.  
 
Carr House Farm was leased from Raby Estates whilst the application site was 
owned outright. If the relationship between the two sites separated in the future, it 
was considered that the small landholding would not generate enough income to 



sustain a dwelling. The land surrounding the application site was privately owned 
and the comment that 2.3 workers were needed for a farm of this size specifically 
related to Carr House Farm.  
 
It was noted that the views of the Highways Section were not included in the report. 
The Highways Officer stated that the application was acceptable in highway terms 
but an additional condition was proposed to improve the site access. 
 
In determining the application some Members were of the view that whilst the 
applicant’s son currently lived in nearby Evenwood Gate and there were other 
properties available in close proximity to the land, a key farm worker was needed 
on site 24 hours a day in order to safeguard the welfare of stock and machinery.  
 
Other Members commented about the future viability of the site, particularly if the 
relationship between Carr House Farm and the application land separated at some 
point in the future. In addition the applicant’s son currently lived less than a 1km 
from the site which they felt was an acceptable distance to travel in case of 
emergencies.     
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(i) the application be conditionally approved 
 
 

(ii) Officers be authorised to formulate appropriate conditions in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee; such conditions to 
include the following:- 

 
‘No development shall commence until details of improvements to the 
Hilton Moor Lane vehicular access, at the entrance into the site, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved’. 

 
The reasons for conditional approval were expressed to be that, in accordance with 
PPS 7, there was a functional need for an agricultural workers dwelling in the 
location, in terms of security of livestock and equipment. The application also 
complied with the draft National Planning Policy Framework which sets out a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development to encourage economic growth 
and to achieve sustainable development.    
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



3b 6/2011/0172/DM - Thorpe Farm, Greta Bridge, Barnard Castle  
Change of Use of Land for the Siting of Touring Caravans, Static 
Caravans and Camping Pods, Retention of Timber Construction 
Building for Use as Site Office, Change of Use of Piggy Parlour to 
Amenity Block together with Landscaping, Access and Associated 
Works  

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. Members had visited the site previously. 
 
In response to a question about parking, Mr G Swarbrick, the applicant’s agent 
confirmed that parking would be allocated next to each static caravan.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
  
3c 6/2011/0370/DM - The Witham Hall, 3 Horsemarket, Barnard Castle  

Refurbishments and Internal Alterations to Existing Buildings. 
Proposed New Link Building Extension and Remodelling to Library. 
Construction of New Store and Refuse Store Including Landscaping 
Works 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer advised that this was a joint application by 
Durham County Council and The Trustees of Witham. He also advised that the 
wording of condition 8 was to be amended to remove the reference to the 
acquisition of a bat licence from Natural England. 
 
Mrs Philips a local resident stated that she was not against the application and 
appreciated the advantages the facility would bring to the area, however she asked 
that consideration be given to the potential impact on neighbouring properties in 
terms of security, noise and privacy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and to condition 8 being amended to read as follows:-  
 
‘8. No development shall take place unless in accordance with the mitigation 
detail within the protected species report ‘Bat Method Statement Document 2:The 
Witham Buildings and Library, Hall Lane, Barnard Castle’ by Barratt Environmental 



Ltd dated September 2011; sensitive timing of destructive works to avoid 
hibernation season; hand search of roof structures by licensed bat worker 
immediately prior to roofing works commencing; supervised hand removal of roof 
material in vicinity of chimneys; installation of 1 no. Schwegler 1WQ roost to south 
side of south chimney; restoration of confirmed roost sites and access points/routes 
once roof covering is replaced; and following strict timetable detailed in Section F of 
the report.’  
 
3d 7/2011/0507/DM - Former Thrislington Partitions Building, Durham Way 

South, Aycliffe Industrial Park, Newton Aycliffe 
Change of Use from Industrial to Indoor Sport and Leisure 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
In determining the application Members considered that the proposal would bring 
back an empty building into use and provide an excellent facility. 
 
Whilst fully in support of the application a Member made reference to possible 
parking issues and asked if the number of spaces would be adequate for the 
potential number of visitors to the facility at any one time. The Highways Officer 
advised that 45 car parking spaces, with 5 no. disabled persons car parking spaces 
and 5 no. cycle parking spaces was deemed to be an acceptable level of provision 
for a facility of this size. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee were MINDED TO APPROVE the application subject to referral 
of the application to the Secretary of State through the National Planning Casework 
Unit; and, in the event that the application was not called in by the Secretary of 
State it be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.   


